The following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2008 and consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2008 and December 31,
2007:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of December 31, 2008

As previously

reported  As adjusted
   (audited)
  (in thousands)

Current assets  $ 154,315 $ 154,315
Property and equipment, net  1,502,672  1,502,672
Intangible assets, net  1,425,132  1,425,132
Deferred financing fees, net  33,384  29,705
Other assets  96,005  96,005

Total assets  $ 3,211,508 $ 3,207,829

Current liabilities  $ 90,594 $ 90,594
Long-term debt, net of current maturities  2,548,660  2,386,230
Other long-term liabilities  80,495  80,495

Total liabilities  2,719,749  2,557,319
Total shareholders’ equity  491,759  650,510
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 3,211,508 $ 3,207,829

SBA COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-10

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

  For the year ended December 31,
  2008  2007

As previously

reported  As adjusted
As previously

reported  As adjusted
   (audited)   (audited)
  (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues  $ 474,954 $ 474,954 $ 408,201 $ 408,201
Operating expenses   429,372 429,372 378,154  378,154

Operating income   45,582 45,582 30,047  30,047
Other income (expense):

Interest income   6,883 6,883 10,182  10,182
Interest expense (1)   (104,253) (105,328) (92,498)  (93,063)
Non-cash interest expense   (412) (33,309) —  (13,402)
Amortization of deferred financing fees   (11,671) (10,746) (8,534)  (8,162)
Gain (loss) from extinguishment of

debt, net   31,623 44,269 (431)  (431)
Other expense   (13,478) (13,478) (15,777)  (15,777)

Total other expense   (91,308) (111,709) (107,058)  (120,653)
Loss before provision for income

taxes   (45,726) (66,127) (77,011)  (90,606)
Provision for income taxes   (1,037) (1,037) (868)  (868)

Net loss  $ (46,763) $ (67,164) $ (77,879) $ (91,474)
Basic and diluted loss per common share